"RECEIVED
Hon.J.T.Robison FEB 8 1921

Comminsioner Gen.Land Office

Austin, Tﬁﬁeﬂferred tﬁ Cﬂmr'

Dear Sir,

-I am sending you under another cover four copies of report ana m& pa

of the survey made at Rio Grande City,
In framing the report I had in mind what you said as to wishing

it to be so written that it could_bhe useq in avidence,conaequently I have in
serted a number o dstails and exXlanations &c which could have well been o-
mitted in a report addresascd to your 0ffice, but pérhaps necessary to an unier-
standing of the facta and conditions &c by one not well versed in land mattars
on the technieal side of surveying,

I have given perhaps too much space to the Aiscussion of the fielqd notes
but it scemed to me that the logical Adeductions from ths tissue of werrora and
nisataements in the fiedd notes was rsaly the ¥ay to the aolution of the puzzd

I rave also introduced all the claims, and statementsa supporting these claims
advanced by Miss Kelasy and others,so that in case the matter goes te court
the lawyers would have an idea on what the claims of these gooA people apa

4

Alpine,Texas, Feh, 7 1921

I emphasized at length the importance of the boundary survey,and the
¢onsequent care taken in making the maps,as the ordinary layman pays small
attention to a map,and would rather tale the word of aome mexiean than the
facts ahown on a map,unless he was impressed with the fact that the map was

If there is any point which ias left obscurs or on which You wish more
information please 1lot me know,
I made two maps,ons a s8katch of the surveys aimply.by their fielq notes
80 a8 1o lllustrate the problem to be Bolved,the other a map of what we actu-
4id and what we found on the ground,
Flease let me know whether thes report in this shape suits yourraquirsmenta
as ,if it Adoes not,1t can easily be remodeled,

Respectfully

P.5.1 d4id not attach Bluchers sketch as you already had that and I 114 not
want to confuﬁa‘ths matter by introducing too many maps,

T co-orlecialy fFM RF, M&Mmﬁ}wmw?
Pescre w L wtied, JF’"#“’“*

¢, : .&5¢45§4,3@§¢?9
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Object of Survey.

1

Report of a Re-~ survey : St
of Porciones 80 to 20 inclusive, %uf?JU
Starr Co, Texas,
by R.S.Dod
Licensed Land Surveyor.
Jan. . 1921,

To determine,by actual survey under the origzinal field notes ,the
true location on the ground of Forciones 80 to 90,and their relation
to surveys 163 A,C,H.& B.,surveys 89 & 91 B,S. & F.,survey 3 J,H.Deg=-
ner,and other adjacent surveys,.

Authority for the Curvey.

Data

The request of the Commisaloner of the General Land Office of Texas
made to me as Licensed Land Surveyor in a letter dated Oct 30 1920,
to make the survey of the above named sarveys in order to determine
the location and area of State Lands lying between the north lines

of the Porcions and 183,184,89,565,sur 3 ,&c as shown on the map eof
Starr Co. :

for the survey.

A working Sketoh compiled from the Archives of the Ceneral Land Office
giving the field notes of Forcions 75 teo 90,and the field notes of
surveys 163,164,89,91,566,565,J.H.Degner Z,and other adlacent surveys.

Field notes of these Porcions and other surveys from personal in-
spection of the Records of the County Surveyors Office of Starr Co,

Maj.Follett's Report and Maps of the Internatlonal survey of the
Rio Grande in 1910=-1911,from Roma to the Gulf,giving the location of
his Precise line and Reference Foints. - g

Certified Copy from the U.3.State Department,of Maj,Emory's survey
of the Rio Grande in 1852,

Proceedings of the International(water)Boundary Commission,United
States and Mezxico,published in 1903 by Authority of the Secretary of
State,containing the official maps of the survey of the Rio Grande
from San Juan,above Rio Grande City,to the Gulf,and showing the loca=~
tion of the River and the international Boundary as surveyed by Emory
and Salazar in 1852=1853,and as again surveyed by Follett and Zayas in
1898,

A report on a survey of the Porclones by Mr.J.J.Cooke,made for the
owners of certain of the lands,kindly shown me,

Affidavits of Diego Zammudia ,chainman for Mr.Van Merrick on hls sur-
vey of J.H,Degner 3,as to the starting point.
3 Of J.P.Garza as to large stone near S5,E.83,and the location of the
old river channel travelled by steamers relative to this stone.

Of E,Perez as to the same stone near his house,and locatlon of ol4d
River channel near clump of willeows south of satone.

Of Carlos Rivera as to finding a certain rock warked T M O in 88
in 1868,

NDetailed information kindly given me by Mr.J.S.Monroe,County Survey-
or of Starr County,as to an extended survsy made by Mr.French under
order of the District Court to Aetermine the locatlion of Porcion 90,
¥r.Monroe accompanied and assiated Mr,French and kindly showed me on
the ground ,many of the lines they had run and marked,

Method of Survey.

A Transit was used for courses with back and front rods,all angles
checked by the needle.The instrument was tested for ad]Justment befors,
during and after the survey.

Course was taken experimentally from Monument R.FP.7 to Banco licn.
55,glven by Ma).Follet as S 12°15'W,This courss was carried to R.P.4
where it was checked by solar obasrvation for meridian,carried on to
R.P.2 in Rio Grande city,there was checked by azimuth on lightning rod
on Court House,and again checked by Solar observation.

Latitude of our instrument checked within the reading of our 4"
verticle circle with that of Maj.Follett's Map.

Distance was measured by a 50 vara steel tape ,lines cut out and cl
cleared,Chain tested before starting work and checked on R.F.7 to
Banco 55,412.6 varas.Checked to 1 in 7000 on Folletts line R.P.2 to
R.P.7. Checked closely with Frech-=Monroe lines.Chainmen were never
out of sight and hearing of the surveyor.

Preliminary examination of Field notes,.

On looking over the field notes of the Forcions,we find it stated that
they were surveyed by R,C.Trimble.The certificats of 80,21,82,85,84,85
is dated Nov.23 1853,Field notes of 80& 81 were corrected én July 4

1857.No.88,89,90,ars also dated Nov.23 _1853.No 86 & 87 were surveyed
July 24 lsﬁv,éxaéinei and approved Aug 5 95? by Haynes D!sg sSur.
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It is stated that these surveys were made under an Act Feb.10 1852,
validating a Spanish Grant made in 1787.

Sur 80 calls to begin at a "stump and rock,known as the S,E,cor of said
Porcion 80 and now in Lot 5,Block 13,Rio Grande City".

Sur 81 begins on sur 80,82 begins on 81. 83 begins on 82. B84 begins on 83.
85 begins on 84, But 86 breaks this chain and calls to begin on 87. 87
begins on 88, 86 & 87 are both dated 1857,but 88 (1853) calls to begin
on 87 (1857).89 begins on 88 and calls the original post at S,E.cor.

90 begins at this original S.E.89 and calls to run to the original S.E,
90 with the old bearings. The beginning points all call for the River,
and the south lines ars meander lines.

This would seem to show that sur 80 to 86,inclusive,would Aepend
one on the other ,running east from original S5.%.80,and that 88,89,% 90
surveyed at the same time would depend on the original S.E.89 & S,E.20,
and that 86 & 87 were surveyed latsr on and inserted between 85 & 88,
atarting at BE8.This would seem to be confirmed by the irregular width
of 87,which is given as 1050 varas,while the others are 1300,except 80
which is double =2600,and 20 given as 1425 betwsen original corners.

Side lines of these surveys call to run back from the river N 9°15'E,and |
their north lines at right angles to this course,N 80°45'W,

We note that in every tract the sum of the side lines is 50,000 vrs,
an average of 25,000 vrs; in depth by 1300 vras. in width ,and the area
in most cases is given as 25,000 x 1368 = 32,500,000 sq.vre. But the
area of Sur, 80(which from the bend northward in its South line shoulAd
contain less than twice this amount)is given as 65,771,750 eq.'vrs.
which would require a widAth of 2,680,8 vrs. if the South line were a
straight line. Also,the area of 81 isg given as 32,832,000 vrs. 332,000
vre,.too many.The area of 84 is given as 32,195,300,a shortage of
304,700,whersas the loas from the bend in South line by the meanderes
would be about 70,500,The area of 86 and 87 1s not given in field notes
but 90 is given as 36,809,000 sq.vrs.while the average of the sides 1s
25,000 and the width is given as 1425 vyra, would give 35,625,000 vrs.
net taking intp account the bend in the South line,

We note 3 lst that if the Adate cof the certificate is the date of
the survey,then 9 of thease tracts of land 13 miles long sidh 2 or 10
miles of river front and marked bearings called for in the field notes
at almost every cornasr on the line at the north and on the river front
were surveyed on the same day.

Second ,that the areas given ,where they differ from the regular
area ,25,000 x 1300 = 32,500,000 vrs.,can not in any one case bhe made
to fit the cealls in the field notes for lengthand width ,and meandsr
line,one or the other must be wrong.

The sur veycr seems to have settled on a common width of 1300 vrs.
for each tract ( doubel for 80 ) as above noted.He could fix his side 1
lines to suit himseelf,but having done thie;j;it is then absolutely es=-
sential that ;

(1),His fiel notes should close,or in other words,that bhe courses
and distances on his river 1line should bring the survey back to the
beginning point,

(2). S5hat the river meanders should be some where near the actual
course of the river at the time of the survey,or they are at once known
to be ficitious ozlls and must be rejected,as they are contradictory to
the faets on the ground,

On looking at the fieldnotes of sur 80 we noted above that they
had been made in 1853 and corrscted in 1857.0n firuring the two calls
between the S.E. and 5.W.corners 1853,we find an error of 252 in N,
and 264 in W. The corrected field notes 1857 show an error of 8.6 N.
and 1.7 W,

Sur 81,taking original calls is in error 187.9 N, 846 W.but the
courses given were evidently taken from the side lines of the tract
and not from the meridian,as the resultant gives 3841 N. 1300.7 W.
which nearly flts the Aifferenee in length of sldes= 3870 and width
1300, We note this error as a aimillar error may account for 4discrepan-
cies found in other meander calls. The corrected field notes fail te
close by 10 vrs N, and 6.6 W,

Sur 82 has no corrected fisld notes of record.The calls given fail
to reach the beginning point ty 300 varaeg northing and would run 54
varas too far west,If we make the east slde line 74 varas shorter than
the weat aside of 82,1nstead of 230 vrs longer as called for, the sall
given for the scuth line will come out 5 wvrs sast of the beginning
point. If we rotain ths length given the sides,the south line will
require a call of N 70°43'W 1321 vrs to run from the 3.E, to the S.W.
corner,

Looking now at the field notes of 83 and comparing them with those of
82,we find their north lines one continuous 1lins,the length of the

west line 82 and east line 83 the same,and the middle 1line common to
the two surveys.But if we follow the calls in the field notes of the
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two surveys,w2 have the common line shorter than the weest line B82,and
the east line 83 still shorter than either the weet line 82 or the
common line.S¢ the side calls contradict the meander calls,Change the
call in 82 as above and change the call in 83 from N 85°W 1307 to

S 86213'W 1319 and both surveys will cloee and leave the distances on
the slde lines as called for,

The detalls of errorse are tabulated and attached to this report,and
I do not wish to introduce at this place more details than will suf-
fice to show that it is absolutely necessary to change one or ths
cther of these cotradictory calls given in the field notes tefore it
will be posa&ible to retrace them on the ground and get back to the
‘beginning point. s

South line of sur 84 calls S 70°W 1Z%&3,which course measured from
the side line nearly cloees.Change thies angle by subtracting 9°15', the
course of the side line,te bring the call to a couree from the meridi-
an,and the distance to 1385 and it will nearly close.

Sur 86 & 87 (1857) nearly close on their calls,"Examined and approv
ed" by Diat.Sur, ,
€8 will not close,must changs course and distance or side lines,
f=1e] n L] L " n . n " "

QG fn " " n n n " L
In the attached Sketch I have shown the course and distance of thesse mean-
der lines as ceorrectoed to fit length given side lines.

Juet below this I have shown the actual calls of the field notes as s
cornected line ,as they would be trced on the ground from the fiseld notes.
Note that they shorten the width of sur 84 from 1300 to 916.5,lengthen the
width of 85 from 1300 to 1359,make 88 only 1261 wide,and surwey 90 only
1090 varas instead of 1425,The total Aifference between meander calls and
gide line calls is shown at the end of the run.The meander calls fall short
673 varas 1in easting,and 895 wvaras in southing.In other words,if we started
to survey the south lines by their field notes from the S.W.cor sur B0 and
followed the field note calla we would fail to reach the S.,E.cor sur 90 as
located by the linés of the surveys,by 673 varas east and 895 waras south.

The result of this examination of the field notes would seem to be
that we are forced to reject the meander calls as given and correct them to
fit the length of gide linee and width of eurwveys,in order to retrace the
surveys on the ground,as the comparison of calls shows that it would be im=-
possible to follow these meanders and place the surveys on the ground as
called for in width and shown on the coriginal plat of these surveys made by
Mr, Trimblﬂ.

The second criterion for a survey line calling to meander a stream,is
that the calla shall locate the line reasonably close to the actual course
of the stream at the time the survey purports to have heen made.

To maks this comparison we must know ‘accurately the position of the riv-
er or stream at the time of the survey. In this case each survey calls el-
ther directly or by implication to start at a point on the bank of the Rlo
Grande ,run to another point on the river and to rsturn with the "margin" or
meanders of the stream. The calls for distance out from these original points
on the river would control the location of the surveys,in the absence of any
original marked corners on the north,

In this case the River is the Rio Grande,the cntre of whose channel is the
International Boundary,and whose history shows a continuous shifting of the
channel,at times moving slowly ,at others by leaps and htounds,

The exact location of the channel as the as the boundaryv between the Unit-
ed States and Mexlico 1s of grawve importance to both countries and a careful
survey of the River was made by Emory and Salazar in 1852 - 1853 and thse
international boundary fixed by thie survey ,known as the Emory Salazar line
and a map was made of the river in 1853 where it was found by this survey.

Another survey was made by Follett and Corella and Zayas in 1898 and
maps made of the river as it wae then found and on these mape they alse
placed the river as found in 1853 by the Emory Salazar line.These maps in
54 sheets cover the valley of the Rio Grande from San Juan above Rio Grands
City,to the Gulf of Mexico,and were made part of the Official Report of the
International Boundary Coimission,published by the Authority of the Secre-
tary of State,in two wolumes in 1903,0n page 269,271,1is found the authoriza-
tion of the Secretary of State for the publication of the 54 sheets of map.

In the Engineers Report ,page 199 wvol 1,signed by Follett and Corells,
we read; " We have shown in blue on the tracings an enlargement of the Emo-
ry-Salazar channel as surveyed by them in 1853, 8eparate surveys were made by
the two men.As Emorys map was on a larger scale than that of Salazar,we have
amplified it ur to 1 in 5000 and used it throughout.The Aifferences bhetwsen
it and Salazar are slight. This has been put on our maps from polnts common
to then two maps whers such could be ldentified.For some 20 miles bhelow Rio
Grande City this fits nicely."

On index sheet No 2 x2 Vol 1 Page 208 we find at the base of the map a
note that the fat.& Long. was obtained from the Comision Eploradera of Mex-

jco.their location of the south tower of Matamoras Cathedral being used.
’ .
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We have then in these 54 pheets an authoritative,true anid exact locatlion
of the channel of the Rio Grande in 1853,tied to points on the ground
common to Emorys map of 1853 and Folletts map of 1898 and the statement
that from xkm Rio Grande City for 20 miles east the Emory Channel is ex-
actly reproduced on the 1898 map.

We can now transfer this map of the Rio Grande in 1853,the date of

‘he survey of the Porciones,to our sketch and compare thex true course of

the river at that time with the meander calls of the porcions.

We have a common point in the Court House at Rio Grande City.We meaew
ured on the ground from this point to Folletts R.P.2 and from there to
the S.E.cor of lot 5 Blk l1l3.whers S.W.cor Por.80 is located by its field
notes,we can make the same measurehments by scale on the 1898 map and so
locate the S.W.cor 80 relative to all points on the map.

The 1898 map is drawn on a scale of 1 to 10000 or 300 varas to 1 inch
so that the distance betwsen any two points on that map can be readily
measured and transferred to our sketch or map on scale of 2000 vrs to 1".
The width of 1' of Long on parallel 26°20' is 1965.6 varas and the
minute lines on the 1898 map scale 1960 on the 300 to 1" scale,which is

within the thicknese of a pencil line of right., By measuring from the
Court house 600 varas east to Long.98°49',we can make the same measure-
ment by the 2000 to 1"scale on our map and have an exact reproduction of
the relative position of this meridian with the court house and the S.W,.
cor Por.80.We can from-this point put in the other meridians,and in the

. same way reproduce the parallele of latitude.

We can now measure from the intersection of the meridians and para-
lals eaat or west,and north or south,to any number of points on the Em-
ory channel on the 1898 map and reproduce these points on our sketch and
have anexact tranafer of the Rio Grande channel in 1853,

This was done and the Emory Channel is shown on our sketch in ita true
position relative to S.W.cor Por.80.and the south lines of all the Porci-
ons as called for in their field note=z and so platted on our sketch.

A glance at the sketch shows that it is 1mpossible to give the porci-
ons the distance called for on their side lines and the relative position

.of their north lines given in their field notss and bring the south cor-

ners or meander lines any where near an agreement with the course of the
Rio Grande at the time they claim to have been surveyed.

This would seem to force a conclusion that the meander lines were
not actually run,and that the calls are fictitlous,

There is another set of calls given on the side lines of all the

1853 Porciones,i.e.calls for distance from the river to the crossing of
the Brownaville road. Each side line calls to cross this road at a cer-
tain distance from the river corner or from its own north corner.

The road from Rio Grande to Brownsville is shown on the 1898 maps
on index sheets & 1,2,% 3.and on sheets 52 and 53.

Mr.Follett shows th#s road on his 1911 maps and placed the R.F.s on
his precise line on or near the road.No 3 47 metres east of iron bridge
over Los Olmos creek,No 4 141 metres west of monument on a hill at La
Cruz Ranch.No 7 1 meter from N.E.cor of church at Garcia Ranch, We found
these monuments on our survey of the Brownsville road and checking their
location on sheets 52 & 53 of the 1888 map find that the road is practical
1y the same road today that it was in 1898,and 1911,and4 probably very zim
close to the old road in 1853, The road has been repairsed and rebullt
from time to time and in places moved to better ground.At Olmos creek
where it now crosses on & bridge it used to cros the creek some 300 vrs
below. R.P.No 6 is not on the present road but on a road some 500 varas
south,which was followed by the 1911 survey and gshown on their map as the
Brownsville road.

We can from this data and our survey place the present Brownsville
road on our sketch.Now if we measurs from this road the calls for points
on the river called for on the side lines of the porciones we find that
we have a south line for the surveys which fairly well fits the course of
the river in 1853,

But if we measurs back from Trimbles meander line to his calls for
road crossings mark these points and connect them,as shown by broken line
in the sketch,we have a road line south of the actual road ,juat as his
meander line is south of the actual rivser line.

We note that Mr,.Trimble describes and locates original corner 5.W,.80
5.W.90,and S.E,90,and we later find by actual measurement that his call
for 2400 varas south to the river from the road on the west line of 84
fits very closely with the measured distance from a point on the present
road 388 south and 482 east of R.P.,4 to a point on the river bank as lo-
ecated by the Emory map,and the same point on the river located on the
ground by the evidence of the two mexlicans ,one living on the bank at
this point,which point ,or line ie marked as west line of 84 by a large
atone said to be a monument of the original survey of the grant.

We tested the calls on east and west lines 90 on the ground as shown
on map of this survsy,and found them fitting fairly well with the old

river channel.
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In other words, the only line,so marked hy natural or artificial oblects
called for in the fielA notes that it could be retraced on the ground,
which can be brought anywhere near agreement with footsteps of the origi-
nal surveyor,is the line of the Brownsville road and the measurements from
it to the river as it was at the time of the survey.

It would seem probabls from the above facts that Trimble d4id run a
base line along the Erownsaville road and tied to 5.%W.80 ,S.E.& S.W.20,and
perhaps S5.W.84,and that on this line he based his survey,flpuring his mea
ander calls not from actual survey of the river but from a geéeneral know=-
ledge of the course of the river between the fixed points.

We note that Mr.Trimbles river corners call for bearing trees,but it
would be almost impossible ,under the shifting conditions of the channel,
that these bearings should still exist even if the field notes warranted
the supposition that they had ever been actually marked,

On looking over the calls on the north line of the Porciones,the calk
are ressonable and there seems no reason why they should not be retraced
on the ground,except on the call for N.W.cor sur 82.The call on east line
of sur 81 is to pass the N.W,cor sur €2 at 1810 varae,but the difference
between the length of east line of 81 and west line 82,starting from a
common point on the river,is 2050 ,and nothing in the notes to 1indlcate
which of the contradictory calls should prevall,

Note. This preliminary examination of the field notes 1s,from the surveyors
stand point absolutely necessary btefore he can go into the fiseld and retrace
the footsteps of the original surveyor.For while it is taken for granted that
the originel surveyor Adid actually Ao what he says,in his field notes, that he
did,yvet it is a recognized fact that in any extended survey,the surveyor ordi-
narily ran only such lines and marked such cornérs as ,in hile judgement,were
gufficient for his purpose,The balance of the lines sald to have been run,were
calculated from the lines and cornsers actually run.

Hence the field notes must be carefully examined to find (1) a beginning
point so particularly described and fixed by calle feor natural or artificial
objects that it can be legally identified on the ground as a fixed roint in
the survey,and this point must be of such relative importance to the survey,sand
so located on the ground as to make it probable that the original surveyor did
himeelf actually go to this point,and that he would probably have run lines te
and from it as called for in his field notes.

(2) the courses and distances of all calls must be calculated to see whether
lines run as called for would actually reach the points named.If not,it must be
determined where the error lies,and which of the contradictory calls should pre
vail.Which lines were probably run ,and which calculated only.

For instance.We find on examining a number of recorded field notes of Blocks
of river surveys,that two methods have been generally used for this work,by the
0old surveyors of Texas Lands,The one was to actually meander the course of the
stream,figure the width of surveys on these meanders ,and place the corners on
the bank of the stream and call for the distance out from the stream for the
gide lines,without actually running them.

The other method was to survey a base line at a convenient distance from
the stream and at each,or at certain,survey lines run offsete to the river bank
place the corners and calculate a meander line to reach from one point to the
other approximating the actual cocurse of the stream as noted at the corners.

A comparison of the field notes with the actual course of the stream at the
date of survey,will generally show which method was probably used and the sur-
veyor can then follow the actual footsteps of the original surveyor and locate
the lines as actually surveyed,Whereas 1if he does not determine how the origl-
nal survey was made,he may be lead into an inextricatle tangle of errors by
trying to locate calculated ,or soc called "paper calls" on the ground.

This statement is based not on theory but on actual eéexperience in the field.
The correctnese of the field note calls as to course ,distance and acreage,
when tested,give a basie for a legitimate conclusion as to the competency and.
reliability of the original surveycr,and the credence to be given to his astate-
menta of fact,and the credibility or dependence to be paced on the calls given
in hie field notes.

History of the survey.
We went Folletts R.P.No 2 in Rio Grande city at the corner of Britton Ave &
first street,took bearings on lightning rod on Court House,and ran 5 18°20'W
with 1st 5t.92.5 vre thence S 71°4C'E 182.6 varas ,or 147 varas south,and.
‘151 varas east,to lot § Blk 13 for the S.W.cor por.E&0.
Returning to the middle of the street running west of Blk 13 ,we ran
-down a cleared road or trail S 18°20'W 523 varas to a point on the bank of
the present channel of the Rio Grande.This was a dirt bank almost perpendic-
lar,20' above the water.From this point we took readings on points up and
down .the river,as shown on our map with the connecting bank sketched in.
From a point just south of the S.E.cor lot 5 we took readings on a prom-
nent river bank in Mexico and on the water tower,for future reference.

Having this S.W.cor 80 locating the weet point of the survey,we then
woent to R.F.7 near the church at Garcia to try and locate the original cor

s 90. )
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From R.P,7 we ran S 12°215'W 412.5 varas to Banco 55, At we roached a bank
on the north edge of a dried mud bottom,on acroass at 400 the edge of the
Bancec San Domingo.

From B,55 we ran N 87°E across thie dry overflow bottom,at 200 bank,at
314 a road,Thence N 40°25'E %43 vrs to a large rock about 3'x14% x18" un-
der a fence,said to be a mark on the original east line of Por.90,and I
was told it had been so recognized and accepted for many years by adja-
cent land owners,and had been accepted by the Dist.Court of Starr Co.in
a suit inveolving boudaries of Por,90.

From this rock we ran S 9°15'W,at 66C crossed a ranch road,at 500
reached a low tmbered bank bordering a dried mud bottom,course N 20°W,
at 1420 opposite bank., From 1400 vara point a white painted 4"x 4" post
marked I B C No8 C de L,S 29°30'E 200.5 wrs near middle of dried bottom,
which looks like the dried bottom of a shallow pool ,channel or lagoon,
about 200 yarde wide and extending back beyond where we crossed it from
R.P,7.From the 1400 vara point the tor of belfry ef church ,bears N 8°30'W

Then we returned to the big rock under the fence which 1s 448 yra sast
and 125 vrs south of R.F,.7,and ran N 9°15'E 252 varas to Brownaville road
237 centre of road,285 new road bed recently built.

The c¢all for 5.E.90 in the field notes is is S 9°215'W 1080 varas from
the Bromnseville road,this distance would bring us to a point a little
north of the low bank crossed at 200 from big rock.Flatting this on our
map it comea out some 200 waras sast of the Emory channel. Mr.Trimble
says he found the old post in an old labor ,so0 it may have been some way
from the river bank. The list of Bancos on page 204 vol B8 1 of the Pro-rd
ceedings of the International Boundary ColMmissicn,states that Banco 55
was cut off in 1866,The map on sheet 50 shows that between /53 and /66 a
new channel was formed running north of,and cutting out part of the /53
channel and presumably ctliterating the ¢ld4 corner post and bearing trees
described by Mr Trimble in 1883,

From the point where this line reached the Brownsville road,490 east
and 113 north of R.P.7 we ran a traverse up the road to & point on a mark
ed west line of 90,run by French and Monroe,and as we understand accepted
by the Court,this point we find to be N B0°45'R 1772 varas,or the width
at right angles acroos sur 90,and 443.5 varas N 9°15'E of our starting pd
point at crossing of east line 90 on Bville road,

Note,The detalls of the traverse up the Eville road are attached to
this report.

We here turned £ 9°15'W and ran along this mar¥ked line toward the plv
er, At 300 vrs Aropped off a bank some 12'high,at 500 reached top of low
ridge or bar running N.,W.& S.E.at 2050 a low bank,at 2900 a low bank on
edge of shallow dry channel through field ,course about & 20°W,at 3344
edge of deep ewale or eink,heavy escoba growth,some large mesquites to
right,at 4000 steep bank about 12' high extending both ways some distance
on 100 varas further a low bank lined with small timber,about 150 further
another timber lined dry channel,

The call 1s from river to road 3970,to north edge lake 3890,acrose
lake 200.We measured 300 from road to bank,then 200 across swag.The 4000
bank would nearly fit distance from road.

Flatting this call on map shows 4000 vara point on south side of the
Emory channel,

Returning to rosd crossing on wbl 90,we ran a traverse onup the road
at 126.5 varae weast we crossed another west line of 90 said to have been
surveyed by Mr.Hord.On N 80°45'W 2713 varas and N 9°15'E 763.3 varae to
point on a fence line supposed to mark the line between 88 & 87,

We inspected but Aid not connect with R.P.6 as we were running the
main travelled Brownsville road,and R.FP.£ is on a road to the south.

Thie monument and the lowsr road are near the same high bank referred
to on ®bl 20,and is shown on Mr.Follette map of 1911 survey as nearly
paralleling the Bville road from Los Olmos creek to near R.F.7.This bank
is a very noticéabde topographic feature and seems to be the Alviding
line between the river bottom and the upland,as evidenced by the diferren
ce Boil and vegetation. p

Platting the calls for river from road on 88 & 87 the distances call-
for ,fite the Emory channel.

The road crossing on west line B8 18 on the west bank of a drailn,
and 100 varas north of the high bank,we were told that the old rocad ran
50 varas out from the foot of the bank,but there is no sign of 1t now.
The fence on this line rune N 8°40'E and could be seen for a mile or
more running north over some low hills,

‘From the road crossing on this wbl £8 we contlinued our traverse up
the Bville road acroass 87 & 86 to a point on the fenced wbl 86 a distance
of 2380 vrs N 80°45'W and 1262.4 N 9° 15'E,These are the 1857 surveys,and
€6 does not call for 85,but B85 the senior survey does call for 1ts east

line to pass the N.W.cor 86,There is a 11 of 3440 to the river on east
line 85,platting this comes out way north of the Emory channel and cloes
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to the 1898 survey,.

From this point on wbl 88 we continued our traverse up the road and
reached P,R.5 on the north side of the road at a point North 86 varas and
east 60 varas,or a total from R,P.7 by our line of N 3721 and W 5950
by Mr.Folletts figures he ran N 3731 and W 5936
a difference In distance of esome 11 varas and about 0°05' in course.

we continued our traverse across 85 to a point N B0%45'W zm 1312 vrs
ani N 9*15'E 214,5 varas.Platting the road call on this weet line of 85
3300 varas comes out far north of the Emory channel.

We ran on up the Bville road N 80°45'W mmaxK 1307 and N 9215'E 449.1
to a polnt on a marked line between 24 and €3,

From this point we ran North 388.3 vrs and west 482 vrs to R.P.4,be-
ing a total of N 1378 andi W 2902 from R.F.5,

Folletts fipures 1387 W 2899,

From our polint on marked ebl 83 we ran our traverse on up the road,
and at 1285 varas N 80°45'W and 400.4 vre N 9°15'E we parssed 92 varas
north of a very large rock set in the ground at the corner of a fence and
said to be a corner of a subdivision of 83,onN80°45'W 2709 in all,and
N 9°15'E 1042.5 we reached R.F.3,1in the corner of a field ,a little north
of the road and east of the bridge,Total from R.P.4 N 1076 W 2025

Folletts flgures N 1087 W 2028,

There was no marked line at this point but the east line of 81 sheuld
passe near the monument R,.P.3. Platting this call to the river 3270 will
reach the Emocry channel ,but at a place where it runs so néarly north and
south that it does not make a wvery good check,

From R.,P.3 we ran on up the road and at 56 varas S 74°57'W we reach
el the east end of the bridge.On up the road,at station & of our traverse
about to steps N.W.of the N.W.cor of the corral at old fort Riggold,we
took an observation on the water tower 5,50°W,and we here turned from the
mein road and ran S 66°50'W to a point in the narrow street which passes
north of Blk 13 Rio Grande City,and then on down the street to Lot 5,a
distance from R,P.3 , N 80°45'W ER%%xR 4150.7 and N 9°16'E 1267.8,
or N 1918.6 and W, 3893.2

N 1918 and W, 3884 by Mr.Follette figures.

This traverse shows a total width of the Porclones from the ebl 90 as
above described ,to S.W.80, of 16343 varas,the call in the field notes is
15475 ,showing an excess on the ground of 868 varas over the given width,
and a distance of 5415.8 N 9215'E,or along the aide lines of surveys,add
to this the call from road to river on ebl 90,5415.8 plus 1060 = 8475.8

but by field note calls for side lines and north lines this should be
6910 ,this - 6476 = 437 shortage in our measurement,from the fleld note
calls, That is to fit the length of the side lines the uncertain S.E.20
should go 437 varas south of where the call from the present Bville road
puts it. Applying this to our map would bring the Bville road 182 varas
south of the big roek,but there is no rcad there and the cnly road we
crossed below the big rock was at 606 varas, The present Bville road fite
the Follett 1911 map from the Garcia church,and R.P.7.The Garcia church
ie shown on sheet 50 of the 1898 asurvey and does not quite reach the road
in its present position,but if the road were 437 varas further south 1t
would show on the map and it is not so shown,

Our measurements along the road check with Folletts with an error in

the totals of 30 varas in northing and 22 in westing so that our distan
ce can not be far out.Consequently Trimbles calls must be in error some
where as they contradict the maps of 1911,and 1898,Folletts measurement
and the measurements of this survsy.

But we noted above that the Aifference between ebl £1 and %% wbl 82
as given in the field notes was 2050 varas,but that the call on ebl E1
was to pass the N.W,cor 82 at 161C varas,2050-1610 = 440,Subtract this
difference in northing from the 6910 of the field note calls and we have
8910-440 = 6470 a substantial agreement with our measurements and a strong
sorroboration of the position given on our map for original S5,.E.90.And a
further corroboration by the facts as found on the ground,of the theory
deduced from preliminary examination of field notes, that Mr.Trimble ran
the Bwville road and tied on to 8.W.80,S.W.& S.E,90,and that thie survey

- go far at least has actually retraced the footstepd of the original sur-

\FE}FGI‘. : =
The inwvestigation of the marked line of 83 & 84 confirms this,
We return to the stake on this marked line whbl 84,388 south and 482 east
of R.P.4,and 8 46°10'E from cross on the hill.

We turned toward the river and ran down a lane part of the way,with
a fence to the east all of the way.We found some stakes with tacks in
them on this line ,but could not follow them as thsay ran into the fence
on the east.We found that from our stake on the Eville road a line run
S 8°50'W 2247 varas reached a large rock under the fence.This rock is
some 14"x 18"x 30" and was pointed out as a mark on the original east
%EHE of sur 83,The rock was ldentified#ss in its original location by an

(7
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o0ld mexican who lives some 100 yards west of the rock,hse has known the
rock as long as he can remember,and it has always been in ites present
position,and his father had told him it was a mark on the original line
of the grant,and as far as he knew had always been so considered.

He also etated that he could remember when the river ran near somé willm
lows south (qte varas as we measured it) of the bank,and he had seen the
steamboate running there.He sald the bank had wased off and had moved a
little north.

Mr,Lopez and others stated that the general opinion locally,wae in
accordance with this statement,hboth as to rock and river,

77 varas S 8°50'W from the rock we reached the top of a steep dirt bank
gomée 15' high,on &he bank wers some large mesquites,none,in my opinien,
o0ld enough to have been marked at the time of the survey of 83,

On at 153 varas from this bank,in the bottom ,we reached a large wil-
low 1 vara® in dla.tall ,and well grown,but now partly Adead and hollow at
the heart,there was a clump of large willows near by and a line of willowe
ran nearly east, :

From our stake on the Bville road it was S 8°50'W 2247 to big rock
2324 to bank,2474 to willows, Trimbles call is S 9215'W 24C0,platting
this on our wap reaches the Emory channel 1853,

From our line at the foot of the bank we took readings on the course
of the bank.It ran to a2 point N &8°W about 300,then turned south & little
and ran to a point west 60C,then turned back northward out of sight.

This check on the distance from road to river and thes evidence of the
old position of the river corroborates,as noted above,the fact that the
location of the present Bville road,and the relative position of the Emo~
ry channel of 1853,and the Trimble calls from the road to the river on
what the evidence would scem to indicate were the original lines of the
old survey would seem to indicate that these were the lines run and call-
ed for in the Trimble survey of the Porcions.

We returmed to our point on the Bville rocad on east line 83 and start
ed north,We found here a line cut out and staked running on the average
N 824C'E,There was some little difference in course,a minute or two one
way and the other,between stakes till we left the hills,on the mesa the
line was straight. We followed this line as it was cut out and well clear
ed,which saved much time in chopping,and because we were told that 1t ran
directly to the N.W.cor sur 163,one of the points with which we wished to
connact., ;

At several points we found stakes set by the hubs with figures in feet
but we could not make them agree with our measurements .

Running then,N 8°40'L from Bville road,at 15237 we reached the centre
of the Corpus Christil eor Falfurias road,thie would be 17484 vrs from the
big rock,Trimbles field notes call for this line to cross the Corpus Chris
ti reed at 17365 vrs from the river.

At 22638 varas from Bville roaﬂinr'EQSBE vre from the big rock,we
set a stake,from which a mesquite 10" bears S 34°15'W 39,.5vre.This mes~
quite had been blocked into apparently by someone looking for bearing
tree marks called for by Mr,Trimble at N.E.83,24885 vres from the rlver.

From our stake a mesquite stump 10" bears S 8%40'W 25.1 varas.This
stake would be 152 varas north of the 24885 vre measured from a point
2400 varas south of the Bville road instead of from the big rock.

From this stake we ran N 8°40'E 1666 varas to a fence corner claimed
to be the N.W,cor Porcion B84.No trees near by.

From this fence corner we ran on N8°4C'E 985 varas to a to a new
4"x4" mes.post,about 3' above the ground, marked N.W,163,standing about
4 varas west of fence corner.The fence runs east at a course of S 81*°Cl1l'E

Thie post"N.W,183" is 27689 varas N 8°40'E from a point 2400 varas
S 8250'W from our stake in Bville road, and 2804 varas north of where the
field note call for dietance from the river on the east line of 83 will
place the N.E,cor of Porcio £3, _

As the country was brushy,and no straight line cut out,we set a flag
at a big rock under a fence some 2600 varas west,which rock was claimed
to be the N,W.corner of Por.B82, - :

Returning to the new K.W.163 post we found the course to the flag to
be N 81%14'W,

A line had been cut out N 80°55'W along which we measured and at
707 varas found a very old mesquite post 4"x4" about 18"above ground,mark
ed "J P K" 4 varas north,This places it about 10 varas north of flag line

Thie is supposed tobe,and probably is,the original S.W.89 B.5.%& F.as
surveyed by kr.van Merrick in 1875 for J.F.Kelsey.

" Running on N 80°55'W at 1454 varas we found a conglomerate rock 12"
x 14"x14" lying on the ground some 5 varas north,and a mesqulte tree
S 84°30'W 35.5 vre,This tree has a long,o0ld burn or blaze on the east side
some 3"wide and a growth of wood some 2.5" on the sides.The wood showing

in the blaze or burn,is smooth and unmarked.The growth of wood on the
sides is not sufficient for & normal cut as long ago as 1853,an4 the tree
coenlin 36935
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does not look old enough to have made a bearing at the date of the eurvey
I was told that thie rock was supposed to mark the N.W.cor of 83,
This rock is about 15 varas north of our flag line,

Exsm The cleared line we were on stopped here,but 40 varas north an-
other cut line started and ran to the flag.Ws moved over to this line and
measured to another ,simillar conglomerate rock under the fence R81°14'W

« 2126)varas frowr the new post N.W.163,
~~  This reock is claimed to be the N.W.cor porcion 82,and I was told
that beth Trimble bearings were at this corner.

The Trimble description of his N.W.cor Por.82 is a post 5'high from
which a mesquite bears S 88°30'E 11 vrs., a mes.bears S 32¢30'E 10 vrs.

I was shown a meaquite east of the rock and a mesquite stump S.E.of
the rock as the Trimble bearings ,and a poet in the fence which I was
told had been cut from the stump shown as the S.E,bearing.

At one time I worked for several years surveying cld linee in the old
Fisher and Miller Colony surveyed 1n 1845,where I saw and studied the mx
marks on hundreds of old colony bearings,mesquites ,live oaks ,post oaks
&c, We had there three sets of corners,the old colony corners made in /45
District survey work put in some 20 teo 25 years later ,and County survey-
cre work from/79 on down to date, and we had to make a epecial study and
comparison of the marks on the bearing trees to distinguieh one set from
the other and te trace the often dim marks on the colony bearings,so that
I have had some experience in detecting the traces of old marks which
have been perhape partly worn away by exposure and overgrown by new bark
and wood,

I looked carefully over the mesquite standing east of the rock and
am absolutely certain that there are no definite marks on thie tree and
I could find no sign of its ever having been marked.It is old and now
dead,about 9"in dia,and forks into two main limbs about 3'from the ground

The 1imb on the south is still on the tree,the one to the north had
broken off and lay on the ground.I examined the trunk and the south 1limb,
and raised the broken limb and fitted it to ite place and examined it,but
found no traces of any marks. To an experienced eye the axe mark never
disappears from wood until the wood wholly disintegrates.fZven when the
dim line of nicks in the harder grain ridges is all that is left,ihis is
unmisstakeable,In marking a mesquite the axe always cuts into the woed
as Lhe bark is sc¢ thin and lsaves 1te unmisstakeable imprint on the wood.

The fence poat was also carefully examined and no o0ld marks found.
there were two recent hacks probably made when it was cut frem the stump.

The stump wae carefully examined and no marks found.

I then chained ten waras from the stump and eleven from the tree,as
called for in the field notes and where these measurements came together
I eet a pin and set the Instrument over it and tested the course to each
bearing.I found that the tree to bear S 78°30'E,the call is 88°30',and
the atump was S 15°157east,the call i1s 32°30',Even if we shifted our var-
iation to a degree west of north so as to make the first tree read S 88°
Z0'E, the stump would read only S25°15'E instead of 32°30'.I tried another
stump to the south west,it read S 39°45'W and was way over distance,

The polint reached by distance from the two points was 5 varas west ef
the rock under the fence.

The result of thie investigation showed that these trees were unmark-
ed,and that it was absolutely impoesible to find a point from which they

would satisfy the calls for the bearings at kr.Trimbles N.W.cor 82,

The only original mark on this line was the old "JFE" post fer 3.V.
89 B.S.& F.707 varae weat of the new N.W,163.The field notes of 89 call
for its S.W.cor to be 1075 varas N 80°45'W from the N.E.cor Por.83.If the
east lins ¢f €3 were run N 9°15'E,instead of N 8240'E,it would come out
£80 varae east of new N,.W.163,707 and 280 =. 987 still lacke 78 varas of
distance called for,and it ie also 2804 wvarae too far north.

In 1877 Mr,van Merrick seseme to have discovered his misstake for in his
original survey of sur 183 A.C.H.& B.he places the west corner of 163
3205=085 = 2280 varas north of 83,as shown in the field notes of record
in the Archives of the @eneral Land Office,

A later set of field notes for sur 163 were made by Mr.Bivert in
1879,he etates that the upper west corner of 163 is 23900 varas from
a stone on the old bank of the river 5,E.B83,But unfortunately for thies
statement our actual measurement from this stone at or near the S.E.cor
83 to the new N.,W,163 or the old "JPK" post is 27551 varas an excess of
2651 varas, '

The N.W,cor 183 ie now marked by the new post above described,which
is not far from the south line of 89 B.S.&F.as fixed by the old "JPK"
post,and later on we were shown a very old 5'mesquite post marked 183 &
lé4,near the S5,W.cor 164,5,E,163 which we willl desecribe later.B8oc that it
would eeem probable that sur 89 and sur 162 are probably now now marked

and fenced approximately in their true position as to northing,that is
where they were originally surveyed,and this location ie by actual mea-
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surement 2651 varas north of the north line of Por.83 agé measured from
the big rock,or 2804 varas 1f measured from the old Emory channel or
Trimbles call from the Bville road.Mr Eiverts call of 23900 is shown to
be erroneous,and Mr Merricks call in 89 for porcion 83 is corrected by
his call two years later in 1877 in his survey of 163, And no trace of
any of Trimbles corners for the Porclones 84,83,and 82,could be found
so course and distance from the river would prevail.

These facts would seem to settle the relative position of the
north lines of the porcions,at least of porcions 82,83,and 84,and the
gurveys £9,91,and 163 and 164.

But a8 certain other marks and objects had been called to our atten
tion,two rock mounds and a rock said to be marked TMO €8,as leocating the
the corners of certain 66 the porcions far north of their distance from
the river,and as the south corner of J.H,Degner sur 3,surveyed by Von
Merrick in 1872,had a bearing on a natural object El Junco water hole,
easily identified,and a call from this corner of 3 for the N.W.cor Por.
89,we decided to run these lines and investigate the marks,mounds &o
mentioned,

We made inquiry among owners and residents,of lr.Monroe County Survey
or,ae to his own investigations and those of Mr.French,read over the
report of Mr.Cocke's survey,kindly loaned us,but failed to find any one
who had heard of the finding of any original marked corners or bearings
of Trimbles work on the north lines of the porclonés.

On looking over the field notes of surveys 163,164,565,566,31 will
be noted that the south lines of these surveys have the same calls for
course and distance as the north line of the pocions,So that the lines
we proposed to run were both the south lines of these surveys and the
north lines of the porcions, These lines had been cut out and run by
French and Monroe.We found the course the same as we had been using,end
our chaining checked closely with theirs.

We started at the corner of the fence claimed for the N.W.cor 84,ss
stated by Mr.Lopez,and described above.There are no trees near this point
so there were no bearings to identify it.

Thence we ran S 80°45'E 1300 varas along a fence line to a staks,

Thence S 9°15'W,at 304 crossed a fence,at 720 passed 120 varas N80245'W
from a large rock mound.The mound was of scattered lime rock covering a
circle of some 6' diameter,one rock set in the ground near the centre.If
piled up the rocks would make a mound 2 1/2'high.They had been brought
there by some one,no simillar rocks in sight.The amount of rock moved:
suggested the importance of the work for some purpose,No marks on the
rocks .

Returning to our line we ran on S 9215'W 615,1335 in all to a new
post marked S.W,163,

Thence S 80°45'E at 1004 varas pass 144 varas N 9°15'E of a very
old meaquite post 5ft.high,marked on one side 163 ,on the other 164,it
had rotted off at the ground and was leaning against a mesquite tree,
where it was first found.This is old encugh to be the original post set
at S.E.183,but how near it is to its original position could not be deter
mined.There is a bearing called for ,mes,S4°W 32 vre,but it was not found

On S B0°45'E 296 vre,1300 varas in all to a stake,on S 80%45'E 291 vre
and N 9°15'E 250 vrs to the second rock mound referred to above,This mnd
was about the same size,and of the same kind of shaley limestone,as the
first mound,but was not so badly scattered.No information to be had as to
who had built it or why it was placed where it was found. They 40 not fit,
any calls of the adjacent surveys.

Returning to mur 1300 vara point,we turned S 9¢15'W}W and ran 620 vre
to a new post marked S,W,164,

Thence S 80°45'E at 1065, (call is 1070) a post marked S,E.163,o0n 235
varas ,1300 varas in all to a stake.

Thence S 9215'W 685 to a stake.

Thence S 80°45'E,at 128 varas reach Falfurias road near 11 mile post
at 985 vrs cross a fence,l050 to a stake. Returning to point where we
crossed the fence,and running with fence N 8°40'E,at 1046 crose a line
cut out N.W & S.E,,on 28 vre & 1074 vrs in all to a fence corner and
large rock. This rock is firmly set in the ground on a small low rise

. or hillock,about 300 varas frorm the Falfurias road,The rock is a llme

rock about 2 1/2'at base,2 1/2'high above the ground,and some 10"thick.
The top is rounded off or arched. On its east face are deeply scratched
in letters 1 1/2" "T ¥ C 1868-" and "JPKB lightly scratched below,

This rock I wae told was first found by a mexican herder in 1866,and
he did not see it again for some years when he showed it to ¥r.Kelsey,
who I believe marked it with the JPK.Those who saw it described it as
marked "T M O 88" with part of the last 8 broken off. This 88 was sup-
posed to mean that it wae a corner of Porcion 88.The letters T M O were
suppoeed to be the initiale of the owners Trinidad,Manuel,the O unknown.

I was told that Mr,Bocke's survey established the contention that
this was & corner of Por.88,0n referring to his report of survey made in

/e
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April 1910 for the ownere of certain of these surveys,he states that he
finds all corners of 89,91,& 753,that part of 163 is lost in cenfliet
with Por.83 & 84,that the T O M rock is corner of Por 88,but taken for 87

He states that he ran down the Corpue Christi road S 38°W 1000 vrs to

"s stake in the morth line of Por.87,which is 252.6 vrs N 81°30'W from the

T 0 ¥ rock",N.E.87, And he states that this TMO rock is 24900 vrs N 8°30'E
from a"base line"measured from a stone on line of £& 84 to a etone on line
of 89 (90?) "original corners and no others found."

This last statement is very nearly in accordance with our measursments
A line from the big rock near S.W.84 to the bis rock on wbl 90 passes
some 800 varas south of our point on the Bville road on east line 87,
which point on the road fits river call 4950 to Emory channel. Add4 the
800 south of this point,the call 20250 from road to N.E.87 which fits our
survey,and the 1074 measured up to the TMC rock,and therexcosief 12804
800,20250,1074,2804 = 24928 within 28 varas of his measurement.

But this statement of Mr,Coeke contradicts absolutely his conclusionsa,
as the distance north of the N,E.cor 87 is to be measured from the river

" or the BrowngWbdderoad according to Trimbles original field notes,

It is absurd and unreasonable to attempt to locate the N.E.cor E7 by
from "a point on a line between the two old rocks",as the south line of
the porciones is not a straight line but an irregular meander line on
any theory of construction,and the calls from the Bwville road conflrm
this., It might be proper -to run K 9°15'E from the rock near S.W.84 the die
tance called for in the field notes,and then run the north lines of the
porciones as called for to the N.E.cor 87,but this would come out 3878
vars S 9°15'W and a 1ittle east of Mr.Cookes location of the corner at
the TMO rock.

If we reverse Mr.Cookes calle and run from the TMO rock west along
the course and distance called for to the N.E.cor 83,and then S 9*15'W

the distance called for on the east line of 83,Mr,.Cooke would come out

some 3800 varas N 8430'E of the stone he recognizes as the S.,E,cor 83,
and calls for as one of the pointe from which he locates his N.E.87.

So that apparently neither by his own measurement=,nor by ours,can
he possibly locate the N.E.cor 87 by the calls in the field notes of the
Trimble survey any where near the TMO rock,

On looking carefully at the markings on the so called T¥O rock,lI
find that it reads plainly T M C 186-.The figures are evidently a date
and not a survey number.The 1 is as plain as the 8 & 6,and the 6 has been
misstaken for a broken 8.A sliver of rock has fallen off making a break
close to the 6 and eracing the last figure,but the 6 is plainly a 6 from
the straight edge on the left,not showing the indentation between the
two circles of an 8, The fact that this rock was first seen in 1868 is a
confirmation of this date 186-, This rock with the initials and date is
located near the Falfurias road,an old highway,it is set on a mound well
drained and reminde me of the initialed tombstones I have secen elsewhere
on other old Texas roads,especially on the cld San Antonio road along the
Pecos,and I am inclined to think that this THC rock is the headstoms of
the grave of asome traveller who died or was ¥illed along the old Falfurias
road.

Returning from our excursion to the TMC rock to our stake at the
supposed N,E.cor 87 on south line of 565,we ran S 9215'W 100 wvaras,
fhence S 80°45'E 1304.5 varas,(This is the only difference beteen our
chaining and the French-lMonroe line) :

Thence N 9°15'E 400 varas to a stake and three flat rocks, 3

Thence S 80°45'E,at 100 vre set small mound for S,W.566,0n 1835 varas
in all to a stake,from which a line was cut out and staked S 19°15'W,

Thence S 80°45'E‘and S 31°45'E 303 varas to a rock at a fence post,
rock marked "AM".From which a tank dam in El Junco water hole bears
N 23%°E about 200 varas,north bank of El Junco about 400 varas,

This "AM" rock is supposed to mark the south corner of sur.3 J.H.Deg-
nor,surveyed in 1872 by Mr.van Merrick,the bearing at the south corner 1is
given in the field netes as a "post N 67°W 750 vrs from the N.W.cor Pore.
89" ,also S 23°W 400 vrs from a Huisache tree on north bank of a waterhols
called Fximmas E1 Junco.

This water hole has been long known,and was the only watering in that
part of the range and is easily identified.

The Huisache trae,I was told,stood on the north bank and was marked
¥r,Lopez stated that he had seen it,but that it had been cut down.

Mr.Cocke in his report states that he finds this "AM"rock is N 69°30'E
98 varas from where he would place the south cor,of 3.

The exact location of this corner was immaterial for our purpose,
which was to determine the correctness of van Merricks call for N.W,B9.
and the result of our survey showed that Mr.van Merrick must have heen
misstaken in his location of this corner,as he was in his call at S.W.

89 B.S.& F,

Our survey shows that the aouth line of 566 as above located from the

original south line of 89 B.S.& F.is 3530 varas north of the north line
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of porcion 89 as loocated by its field notes from the Emory chanel of /53
and Trimbles call for the Brownsville road,

Balancing our actual run from the S.E.cor 90 to east line 83 and on
N 8°40'E to new N.W.163,and on to point 40 varas N 80°45'W of S.W,1line
sur 3,shows that we had fallen back 30 varas in gasting.but it also shows
that the north lines of Porcions 86 as run from the east is 726 varas
S 9°15'W of the same line run from the west.This is caused by the loca-
tion by course and distance from hoth road and river of the N.B,cor of
Por,83,

Por 86 & B7 were surveyed feur years after the date of certificate
of the surveyor on ths field notes of the bal of these Porcionespand as
noted above 86 does not call for 85,and although 85 doea call for 86, the
call fo a corner four years before it was made is doubtful at least. It.
would seem to indicate some error in lr.Trimbles calculations, just as we
find the contradictory calls on west line 82 referred to above..

The facts develloped in the survey would seem to show that the only
line actually run by lir,Trimble which can be traced by the field note exkx
calls is the line along the Brownsville road and his conmection with the
original S,W.80,S8,E.and S.W.90 and perhaps S,W.84,an1 that these calls
fit fairly well the facts on the ground and the course of the Emory 1853
channel., That the porcions can be run out according to their field notes
by collating these calls and putting in porcions 90,89,88,87,86,from the
east as called for,and porcions 80,81,82,83,88,85,from the west.

That if the call 28 1610 varas instead of 2050 is held to prevail on
wost line 82 it will bring that survey nearsr its true position on the
1853 river. That the call for the river and the Brownseville rosad would
prevall over calls for connection with other porcions,though the line
should of course run N 9°15'E instead of N 8°40'E,

In this survey the Aivision 1ines betwsesn the surveys as marked
by fences &c were considersd as lines of agresment between adjacent own-
ers,and in that sense not affected by this survey,

Also that from all the facts found and measurements made and lines
run on this survey it appears that the north lines of the Péorcions as
run from pointes fixed on the ground by their field notes ,Will not reach
the south lines of 89 B,S.& F.sur. 163 & 164 as now located on the ground
by recently marked corners and certain old posts,by 2804 varas,and will
not reach the south lines of 585 & 566 by some 3500 varas.And that no
corners marks or bearings were found on or near the south lines of the
above named surveys that would indicate the contrary,or could be identi-
fied as the Trimble marks or corners called for in his survey of the por-
cions.

It might seem that we had neglected one apparently obvious line of
investigation,that is to rerun Trimbles meander call and search for some
of his bearings called for on the river,but a staement of the conditions
actually exlsting and the changes in the past since 1853 will oxplain our
not making the attempt. I quote from the Engineers report in vol 1 page
202 of the Proceedings of the Boundary Commission.

" 2nd Difficulty of trcing the présent boundary. When a Banco cuts off
the old channel begins to be built up at once.In some cages,but a few
hours elapse before the moutn of each arm is closed by a sand bar,Each
gucceeding flood leaves deposit in the o0ld channel so that in time it be=
comes prtially or wholly filled up and obliterated.For instance,in No.s
8,17,18,and 36,but one bank of the old river was anywhere traceable,and
in case of 17 even this was only marked by a fence row and some trees;
while 36 had no bank at all on one side,but simply a tree or two and a
tradition that the river was once there."signed by W.W.Follett and E.
Corella.

We have three tracings of the river one in 1853,0ne in 1898,0ne in
1911,which show on comparison the changés that have taken place between
theae dates,but there are other shiftings which have been made and un-
made between these dates of which there is no record.Take the Banco San
Domingo,nsar S5.E,90, We have the channel in 1853 making a loop or ox bow
to the N,E,Then we have the map of 1898 showing a cut off which the list
of Bancos ,as noted above,says was made in 1866, showing that betwsen 1853
and 1866 the river had made a new channel and ran much farther north than
in 1853,Traditlion is that this rise in the/60e was one of the highest.on

' record,and we saw on the ground that it had built up what is now a heavi-

ly timbered banco right on top of the Emory channel of 1853.Under these
conditions it would be a waste of time to try and retrace the river in
1853 on the ground,

We noted that the river calls for 87 fell on the 1898 channel and Adid
not reabh the 1853 river,From the history of the San Domingo banco, one
would think it possible that betwsen 1853 and 1857 the river might have
shifted north to where it was in 1898,

The only certain calls would be those of surveys made in 1853 in which
year the actual survey of the river was made and mapped by Emory-Salazar.
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My attention was called to the fact that near the mouth of Los Olmos
creek the river wae shown to have followed practically the same channel
on all three maps,and I went there to see if thers were anything in the
conditions of soil or contour to hold the river in one channel for se
long a time, :

I went to the present mouth of Olmos Creek,which I located on our map
by observations on the water tower,the Court House and Church in Rio
Grande city.I found that the creek had made a cut off and now ran inte
the river belew where it did some ysars ago,the 0ld channel being still
plainly marked.The creek for some distance skirts the foot of a high bank
and then turns into the river across a small bottom.

The River 1tself has moved south some 200 varas but ite general eo
course is practlcally straight as shown in the older-maps.This I have
platted on our map. :

The moat notliceable feature was the high bank on the Mexican side,
nearly perpendicular ,and the land above it covered with a heavy growth
of brush and timber,Seen through the glass it s=zemed to be a ysllow clay.

The bank on the American side ,where we stood was evidently a fill,but

Just above us it rose into a high bank 20' to 25',.North of us was a =small
field and on examining the the soil we found it a heavy ,yellow clay,
broken into large clods by plowing,the clods were so tough that it took
a blow from a hammer to break them.,

Apparently the channel once cut in this heavy soil would resist eros-
ion almost like rock,and the flood water would have little effeoct when
running over it.The channel id nearly straight so there would not be the
tendency to cut a new channel that there 1s in the case of a pronounced
bend,

The above presents I think all the facts develloped by our survey
and what evidence we could procure on the ground,We may have omitted
some matter of importance in the history of the survey,and may have gone
into too much detail in discussion of the field notes. If there is any
matter requiring further explanation,or any further information nseded
whlch I can supply,I shall be glad to do so if you will kindly notify me.

Respectfully submitted

Alpine,Texas : W

Feb,1921
Licensed Land Surveyor
To the
Hon.J.T.Robiason
Commissloner General Land O0ffice

Austin, Texas

(73).
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Hon.J,T.Retison
Commissioner Genl.Land Office e
Austin,Texas, . efmed G V8
Dear Sir,

I found your favor of the 18 th inst.waitirg me on my return
from work in Presidie Co.and have carafully noted the contents.

In reply to your request for further information as to the basis eof my
location of the lines of the Porciones,l wou'd say that I have nothing
material te add to what I said in my former report,but perhapa I can
state it more clearly with reference to ite bearing on the lines of the
vacancy.

The object of the survey I made ir Dec 1922 for Mr.Marco and Mr,Gone
zales ,was to locate on the ground the lines and corners of surveys 337
&c as based on Eiv:ts calls for crnnacting pointa on *or.f1,and to deter-
any conflicts that might be fourd with adjacent surveys.

Our survey showed that Elvete survey could be retraced on the ground
from Tairly well identified points,and we alsc located sthe original N.E,
cor Por.88,1ir the west line of For,b€9,

Running our connecting line S B8"*45'E at 1443 varas we reached an
iron pipe set by Mr.iMenrce at the Alatance called for orn a astaked line
run by hin from the river and set for the N.E.cor Por 69,

Mr.¥onroe shewed ms thim 1inz marked by ireon pipes,and we readily
found and identified his pipe in the road for K.E,.69.It was Ariven Aown
even with the surface of the ground and could not have been moved by the
traf'fic on the road,and was further marked by hie line cut thréugh the
brush N 87*45'W,

I understoed from rhim that this line was run from a permanent rocky
bank on the river “rom a point identified by him a2z the original corner,
and I accepted this aurvey as sufficlient for my purpose in Aetermining
any conflict between sur 337 H,E.&W.T.and Porcion 70. This conflict was
mainly a gquestion of easting,and Monroces line tallied with our measure-
ment from orig.N.E.68 within two varas.The northing was of minor impor-
tance ,the iron peg being 1233~ 11€1= 68 varas north of our run,

These facts were the basis for my reccnstructicn of Por.689%70 rela-
tive to sur 337,

There was some confusion in the field notes for the width of Por 69,
it called for 1443 varas,but Eivets fleld notes for 337 called for 1192
plus 253 = 1445 which caused the error of twe varas in easting in my
first plat whieh errcr I found on working over the field note= for the
vacancy.This accounte for the of 1206 for 1208 noted on page 2 line & of
your letter.

The next marked point found on or near the line of the Forciones was
the large rock claimed as the N.E.,cor For 72,and referred to in the ssc-
ond paragraph on page 1 of your lstter.

As noted in my report Mr.Monroe tcld me that he had connected with
this rock from the river and found it correct within © or 10 varas. He
di1 net show me the rock nor identify ite present location on the ground.

I 414 net understand ¥r.Norrce to say that he had run the line to the'*
rook and identified it,but thought he meant that a2t some time he had run
a connocting lin= that showed that the rock wse somewhere near the line,

¥p,Momroe very kindly took me out to the work and =tarted us off and
gave me a great deal of valuable information atout the location of land
marks,but he was very busy and could not stay with us and was not with us
when we reached this ruckiand I must have missunisrstooc? what he msaiAd a-

bout it as shown by your letter,
 Greerile1 3592



When we reached this rock I asked Mr, Marge and MNr.Gonzales if they
knew who had set this rock or how leng it had besn there,Neither of them
could give me a definite answer,beth sacmed to regard it as uncertaln,and
one of them said "we call it the movable rock" implying ,I supposed that
they knew it had been moved.

This rock 1= not callsd for in the original field rote= or in Eivets
field nctes for 337,but must have been plac2d bty some one other than the
original surveyor of the Torcion or ¥i.kivet,and from what evidenca I had
it had not always cccupled ite pr sent poslition.

It was not called for in any field notes I had and would not fit Mpr,Mon-
roes K.E.62 in either northing or easting,and would not fit orig N,E.€68
by 92 varas in easting. Mr.Gonzales had built a fence from it to mark the
north line of sur 72 but could give me no data as to itm origin,age or
permanence. I could not break course and Adistance for =c indefinite a mark,.

I could have gone to the river and tried to locat: the river corners and
from them the positien of the rock,but this wou’d have meant perhaps an
extensive survey for a point which was not material to my object,which was
the location of the lines of 337,and either course and distance from my
two fixed points on the porcion lines,cr the bir rock,showed no possibility
of conflict with 337,

The next marked points on the porciones were the two rocks marked
for N.W,and N,E.corners of 74,

These rocks were Asscribed in my report.They in no way fit the calls
in the original field notem of the porcion,but the N.E.rock and mesquite
do fit the bearings and Aescription given by Eivet at a point which he calls
"the well Aefined N,.E.cor of Por 74",

The 3 hacks on the mesquite Ao not showv the age of the old post at N.W.
343,but the mesquite #s a living tree an4 the post was dead wooAd.Ths hackse
look about 1like the hacks on the old forked mes line tree on ebl 339,

The trunk of the tree has not grown much since marking and the 1limb that
hides the lower hack could have rrown out on a healthy tree ir a few years,
but I saw no well grown large mesdouites in that country,and the greatzr
number of old,half dead,ful® ron trees were rot cver €"to 8" in Aia,

The position of this N.E.cor 74 ,as noted in my former report,will met
check with anything else,with N.E.68,Monroes N.E.69,Eivets corners on 81,
the"big rock" near N.E.72,or the old pest at N,.E.340, Eivet calls for them
but they will not f£it his other work,and the rest of his work checks fairly
-wall, These corners of 74 are not satisfactory.l believe they are the
points called for by Eivet,but they are so far out of place as to show a
sarious error in the survey that vlaced them where they are. They are not
the original corners of the porcion,and may have been placed by =ome one
prior to Eivet and he may have accepted them as the "well Aefinei"corner,.

However they are too far away from the calls of the lines of the Forciones
to warrant basing any oth2r lines on them,sxcept the Eivet survey of 347,

I should have gone east to the Chapote (?) corner on east line of 78
which I was told was a well ¥nown original land mark,but the calles for the
north lines of the Porcionas from 74 to 78 contradict each other,so that
run back would have settled nothing but westing .

The above facts wera reported and the strip between the ".E.*V.l.aurveys
and the north line of the Porclones based on the fa-ts was reported,and 1t
was suggested that 1f this strip werse a vacancy and more information neces-
sary to determine th2 lin#s of the porciones,that ¥r.Monroe was on the
ground ani could make the survey ,bhut -s the matter was rsferred back tc me
I presumed that my constructiocn of the porciones on the few facts I had no-
ted was approved,and I made out the field notes for the aprlicants on that
basis.

The new cvidences with regard to the large rock at H.E.72 changes the
situation and consequently the construction at that point and the north
lines of 72 & 73 andi in order to mave time I have mads out field notes to
cover the vacancy under this construction,and will ask you to kindly have
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them examined and any neceasary changes or corrections noted and re-
turn them to me and I will make official cories and sendi to Rio GranAe
City for record and have them forwarded to you from that point.

' Reapectfully

Ticensed Yand Survayor

corenTi13697 ¢




G : L i /7//
J.S. MONROE

[ o
LAND AGENT, ENGINEER, SURVEYOR
AND NMOTARY PUBLIC

COMPLETE ABSTRACTS AND FAMILY HISTORY
OF STARR COUNTY LANDS

RIO GRANDE CITY. TExAs Feb, 3rd, 1_?.2.“-'\:41 e %r
Hon, J,T,Roblson, Com, G,L,0,, F?ﬁ;ﬁf;hli f L/

fustin,Texas, ELB 6 1923 .

4 | .'-{}y:'f't'ifﬁ H-}- ﬁ'iﬁﬁ.‘

Dear S5ir:-

Yours of the 30th, ult. received.
I+survege& the west line of Porecion No,70, Mier, and I established the
north east corner of Porclon No,60 and set an iron post as deseribed
by Capt., Dods Survey, of which you refer to in your letter, I also
surveyed the south east line of Porcion No,60 fror its East corner to
the north line of Porcion No,69 and the difference I had when I mmzetyed
reached the north line of Forclon Wo,89 was 10 varas, when Capt, Dod
found the difference to be-100 varas, which he found to be a wvacant
between the sofith line of Survey No,337 and the north line of rorecion HNo
60,

I =130 surveyed the east llne of Porcion No,72 and found the rock set
for the north east corner of sald Poreclon té be correct as per the
distance called for in the field mctes from the river, with the ex=-
ception-elsoof about 10 varas; the old line being well defined by
witness trees ard fences all along the line, #nd a2lso the land marks
as called for in the field notes of Porcion No,72,

The owners of the adjolining surveys on the north of these porciones
have purchased these sectlons as adjolning their property in the por-
clones and they have so recognized same.

If the Commissioner decides there 1s a vsecancy between the poreciones
and the surveys I think it just and right that it should be divided
and scld to the owners who are in possession and who have recognized

sameé to be the owners of same. The vacancy south of Survey No,339
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J.S. MONROE

LAND AGENT, ENGINEER, SURVEYOR
AND NOTARY PUBLIC

COMPLETE ABSTRACTS AND FAMILY HISTORY
OF STARR COUNTY LANDS

RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS

should be sold to Higinlc Gonzales, who mmmEx owns survey No,339 and
the belence to be sold to kMr, R,E.Margoe, who cwﬁsﬂurveya Nos, 337 &nd
340,
apt Dod found everything on the gfmnd as I surveyed 1t but I wanted
some other surveyor tco declde this matter as to the conflict between
Surveys Nos, 340 and 343, which Capt. Dod found I was correct in my
survey.

If I c¢an serve you further, command me,

Yours truly,

C-o'u-”ﬁ/! 34’?‘?‘#’
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